
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 1 December 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 November 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Fletcher (Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly -Highbury East; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when 
[...]
bjection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance 
with the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and 
evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  22 October 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Chowdhury, Khan and Wayne 
(Substitute) (In place of Fletcher) 

   

 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 

113 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fletcher and Spall. 
 

115 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Wayne substituted for Councillor Fletcher. 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be: 
B1, B3, B4 and B2. 
 

118 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

119 25 DANBURY STREET, LONDON, N1 8LE (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing single storey annex to public house (A4) and erection of three storey 
single family dwelling comprising lower ground, upper ground and first floors with 2-
bedrooms for 3 persons (C3) on the site plus lowering of floor level and the inclusion of 
private outdoor space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0947/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to a question from a member about the council’s policy on the 
overlooking of gardens, the planning officer stated that the overlooking of gardens 
was not contained within policy. This particular garden was currently overlooked 
from other properties. 

 A member stated that the sub-committee’s decision was constrained by that of the 
inspector. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 October 2015 
 

2 
 

 According to the sunlight and daylight assessment, there were no windows which 
did not meet BRE guidelines. 

 There was no evidence that this development would have an adverse impact on 
noise, as suggested by an objector. 

 The proposed development was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

120 25-52 ROTHERFIELD COURT, ROTHERFIELD STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 3BN 
(Item B2) 
Installation of steel hand railings (1.1m high) at roof level of the building. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2620/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 A representative for the applicant (the council) was not in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of this item be deferred to ask a representative of the applicant to 
attend the meeting where this item would be considered. 
 

121 ISLINGTON TENNIS CENTRE, MARKET ROAD, LONDON, N7 9PL (Item B3) 
Single storey extension to west elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2898/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The proposed development was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report. 
 

122 NURSERY AT LOXFORDS 85 HIGHBURY PARK, LONDON, N5 1GF (Item B4) 
Installation of condensing units within the lightwell adjoining the basement level plant room 
in conjunction with the installation of a Comfort Cooling System for the nursery premises. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2142/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 A number of possible options had been considered for the location of the 
condensing units and the proposed one was deemed to be the most suitable 
location. 

 The noise officer was satisfied with the proposed conditions. 

 There was a need for ventilation. 

 The applicant advised that the noise from the units had to be 35 decibels or less. 
The noise would be between 23 and 29 decibels when the condensers were 
running. Background noise was 40 decibels at night and the condensers would be 
off at night and during the winter when air conditioning would not be required. 

 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 October 2015 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 1 December, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

20 Shelburne Road London N7 6DL1

25-52 Rotherfield Court Rotherfield Street Islington London N1 3BN2

57 - 65 Randell's Road

London

N1 0DH

3

Highbury Pool Highbury Crescent Islington London N5 1RR4

Land at corner of Killick Street and Caledonian Road N15

New North House, Canonbury Business Centre, 202 New North Road, London, N1 7BJ6

Pavement Area Outside Islington Central Library London N57

Pavement area in Old Street opposite Mallow Street, London, EC1V 9LT8

Pavement area on Pentonville Road (south side) west of Penton Rise, Pentonville 

Road, London, N1 9JL

9

Pavement area opposite Bryles House, 32-34 Clerkenwell Road, London, EC110

Pavement opposite 541/543 Caledonian Road London N711

Seven Sisters Road (north side) opposite Medina Road

Seven Sisters Road London N7 7PU

12

Site on Clerkenwell Road (Bridge between Farringdon Road and Farringdon Lane) 

Clerkenwell Road London EC1M 3LN

13

Site outside Whittington Park (adjacent to 563 Holloway Road)

Holloway Road London N19 4DQ

14

south of Railway Bridge, opposite Emirates

Hornsey Road

Islington

London

N7 8DB

15

Page 5

Agenda Annex



20 Shelburne Road London N7 6DL1

Highbury WestWard:

Conversion of single dwelling house (C3) into 2 self-contained flats (1 x 3 Bedroom, 1 x 1 

Bedroom) and refurbishment of existing rear extension to include facing brickwork and new 

timber-framed windows and doors.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1525/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Ms Galatia SotiriouName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

25-52 Rotherfield Court Rotherfield Street Islington London N1 3BN2

CanonburyWard:

Installation of steel hand railings (1.1m high) at roof level of the building.Proposed Development:

P2015/2620/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
David NipCase Officer:
Breyer Group Plc - Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

57 - 65 Randell's Road

London

N1 0DH

3

CaledonianWard:

The demolition of the existing garage/workshop and the erection of a four storey plus 

basement building to provide commercial (B1) space at ground floor and basement, and 

residential use (five x 2-bed flats and one x 1-bed flat) to the four upper floors, together with 

the incorporation of refuse bin stores and bicycle storage (this is an amended scheme).

Proposed Development:

P2015/2834/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ashley NimanCase Officer:
Newmac KGX developments Ltd (Mr Paul Newman)Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Highbury Pool Highbury Crescent Islington London N5 1RR4

Highbury EastWard:

Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof draught lobby box to the front. Double 

height extension sitting above the existing gym, spa and plant areas on Eastern side 

elevation.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0386/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
GLL - Mrs Lucy Murray-RobertsonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land at corner of Killick Street and Caledonian Road N15

Page 2 of 5Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



CaledonianWard:

Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 

pavement at corner of Killick Street and Caledonian Road.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3954/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Martin HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

New North House, Canonbury Business Centre, 202 New North Road, London, N1 7BJ6

St. PetersWard:

Demolition of existing rooftop structures and erection of additional storey on new north house 

to form 396 square metres of additional business (b1) floor space

Proposed Development:

P2015/2290/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Canonbury Ltd, Mr John HeddersonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Pavement Area Outside Islington Central Library London N57

Highbury EastWard:

Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 

pavement area outside Islington Central Library. This application may affect the character 

and appearance of the conservation area.  Town and Country Planning (Listed Building and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended); section 73.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3957/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Islington Council - Mr Martin HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Pavement area in Old Street opposite Mallow Street, London, EC1V 9LT8

BunhillWard:

Installation of a Freestanding Sel-Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 

pavement of north side of Old Street opposite Mallow Street.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3961/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Martin HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Pavement area on Pentonville Road (south side) west of Penton Rise, Pentonville Road, 

London, N1 9JL

9

BarnsburyWard:

Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on 

pavement on south side of Pentonville Road, west of Penton Rise

Proposed Development:

P2015/3962/ADVApplication Number:

Advertisement ConsentApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Martin HollandName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 5Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



Pavement area opposite Bryles House, 32-34 Clerkenwell Road, London, EC110

BunhillWard:

Installation of a Freestanding Self Ill
[...]
oe Court

7

Rotherfield Court

38

13

21

5a

9 
to

 2
4

17

1 
to

 8

24

27

25

23

26

22

R
otherfield

Prim
ary School

27

1
7

179

181

38

30

41

13

44

46

47

42

20

(P
H
) 21

32

26

36

O
xf
or

d

28

Arm
s

Sub

170178

197

El

203

Sta

160

189

57

8

3

45

24

37

25 to 52

Rotherfield Court

1 
to

 4
8

W
al
ki
ns

ha
w
 C

ou
rt

29

9

50
14

46

29
a

52

15

94
30

92

82

42

13

84

13

a 
b 

c

51

23

8

14

4

2

1 to 40

Blue Court

6

43

1 
to

 4

X

X

X

X

X

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A   

Date: 1st December 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2834/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Barnsbury 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Not in a conservation area 

Development Plan Context Site Allocation KC4 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 57-65 Randell’s Road, London N1 0DH 

Proposal 1.1 Demolition of the existing garage/workshop and the erection 
of a four storey plus basement building to provide commercial 
(B1) space at ground floor and basement, and residential use 
(five x 2-bed flats and one x 1-bed flat) to the four upper 
floors, together with refuse bin stores and bicycle storage.  

 

Case Officer Ashley Niman 

Applicant Paul Newman 

Agent Peter Brades 

 
 

1     RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

 subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation 
made under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222
[...]
e to the north east and east.     

 
6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The application proposes the demolition of the existing garage/workshop and the 
erection of a four storey plus basement building to provide commercial (B1) space at 
ground floor and basement, and residential use (five x 2-bed flats and one x 1-bed 
flat) to the four upper floors, together with the incorporation of refuse bin stores and 
bicycle storage.  

Revisions: 

6.2 Revisions to the scheme have been received since the initials submission including a 
bolder frontage and a more rational layout of the fenestration, together with improved 
internal amenity and an increase in the B1 office provision, full neighbour 
reconsultation has been carried out on these amendments.     

 
7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

7.1 There is no formal history to the car repair workshop. The site itself has operated as 
a car repair business for at least 40 years and employs two.     

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

7.2 P120579 43 Randell’s Road; Demolition of existing vacant warehouse/garage 
buildings and the erection of 2 x two storey  2 bed dwellings and associated 
alterations and landscaping. Approved 05/06/2014. 

7.3 P2014/4553 43 Randell’s Road: Section 73 application to vary condition 2 (drawings 
as approved plans Nos.) of P120579 granted in June 2014 in connection with 
amendments with the inclusion of a basement floor level within the footprint of both 
dwellings. Approved 03/02/2015.   

7.4 P111380 At 176-178 York Way. External alterations to building and site layout 
including part demolition (to facilitate occupation as a builders' merchant). Approved 
08/09/2011. 

7.5 P110941 At 176-178 York Way. Temporary change of use (for a period of 5 years) 
from a garage for the display, sale, storage and repair of vehicles (sui generis) to a 
builders' merchant (sui generis) for the display, sales and storage of building, timber 
and plumbing supplies, plant and tool hire, including outside display and storage. 
Refus
[...]
2 Upper Street 
London 
N1 1YA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING   SUB-   A COMMITTEE   

Date: 1st December 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/0386/FUL 

Application type FULL Planning Application 

Ward Highbury East 

Listed building Unlisted, but sited adjacent to Grade II listed Highbury Fields 
(open space) 

Conservation area Highbury Fields 

Development Plan Context Adjoining Metropolitan Open Space, adjoining Grade II listed, 
adjoining Siyte of Importance for Nature Conservation. Sited 
within designated open space. 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address Highbury Pool, Highbury Crescent, Islington N5 1RR 

Proposal Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof draught lobby 
box to the front. Double height extension sitting above the 
existing gym, spa and plant areas on Eastern side elevation. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant GLL - Mrs Lucy Murray-Robertson 

Agent Arkon Associates Ltd - Mr Ian Connew 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

 subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 3. 

Page 67

Agenda Item B4



 
2. REASON FOR DEFERRAL 

2.1 This application was previously discussed at Planning Sub Committee B on the 29th June 
2015. The application received a number of objections and particular concern was raised 
at committee regarding the design of the eastern side double height extension, and it 
visual impact upon the designated open space, Conservation Area and grade II listed 
Highbury Fields. 

2.2 Whilst the principle of the extension and refurbishment of the leisure centre was 
supported, the application was deferred in order for the design and height of this 
extension to be considered further for improvements and for further consultation and 
discussions to take place. 

2.3 Feedback and advice was given by planning officers and conservation officers to the 
applicants (GLL) regarding the committee meeting and the consensus of opinion on the 
design. 
[...]
ogether with 
means of mitigating any identified impacts.  
 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved CMP throughout 
the construction period. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity, highway safety and the free flow of traffic on 
streets, and to mitigate the impacts of the development 
 

Additional Informative 4 
 
The applicant is advised that the accepted working hours for development within the borough 
are: 
8:00am-5:00pm on Mondays to Fridays, 9:00am-1:00pm on Saturdays and not at all on 
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays. 
 
 

 

Page 71



APPENDIX 2: Original June 2015 Committee Report  

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT   Development Management Service 

Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
London 
N1 1YA 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PLANNING   SUB-   B COMMITTEE   

Date: 29th June 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/0386/FUL 

Application type FULL Planning Application 

Ward Highbury East 

Listed building Unlisted, but sited adjacent to Grade II listed Highbury Fields 
(open space) 

Conservation area Highbury Fields 

Development Plan Context Adjoining Metropolitan Open Space, adjoining Grade II listed, 
adjoining Siyte of Importance for Nature Conservation. Sited 
within designated open space. 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address Highbury Pool, Highbury Crescent, Islington N5 1RR 

Proposal Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof draught lobby 
box to the front. Double height extension sitting above the 
existing gym, spa and plant areas on Eastern side elevation. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant GLL - Mrs Lucy Murray-Robertson 

Agent Arkon Associates Ltd - Mr Ian Connew 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

       The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 3;  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

   
 
 
3. PHOTO

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  1 December 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  1 December 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Chair), David Poyser (Vice-Chair), Jilani 
Chowdhury and Robert Khan 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor: Osh Gantly 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

123 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

124 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Spall. 
 

125 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

126 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
In relation to Agenda Item B4, Councillor Poyser declared that he was a member of the 
Highbury Fields Association. 
 

127 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be: 
B4, B3, B6, B1, B2, B5, B7, B8, B9, B10, B11, B13, B14 and B15. Item B12 had been 
deferred by the applicant. 
 

128 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

129 20 SHELBURNE ROAD, LONDON, N7 6DL (Item B1) 
Conversion of single dwelling house (C3) into 2 self-contained flats (1 x 3 bedroom, 1 x 1 
bedroom) and refurbishment of existing rear extension to include facing brickwork and new 
timber-framed windows and doors. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1525/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  1 December 2015 
 

2 
 

 

130 25-52 ROTHERFIELD COURT, ROTHERFIELD STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 3BN 
(Item B2) 
Installation of steel hand railings (1.1m high) at roof level of the building. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2620/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The applicant confirmed that the building had a flat roof which had to be accessed 
for maintenance purposes. Legislation meant safety improvements were necessary 
for the safety of those undertaking maintenance work. A safety rail would ensure 
compliance with the legislation. 

 The applicant confirmed that residents did not have access to the roof. 

 The applicant confirmed that the rail was adjustable but would be set at 1.1m high 
which was recommended by the manufacturer. He also confirmed that the rail would 
be 1.2m from the ege of the building. If maintenance workers had to go closer to the 
edge of the building, they would be harnessed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 2 of the case officer’s report. 
 

131 57-65 RANDELL'S ROAD, LONDON, N1 0DH (Item B3) 
The demolition of the existing garage/workshop and the erection of a four storey plus 
basement building to provide commercial (B1) space at ground floor and basement, and 
residential use (five x 2 bed flats and one x 1 bed flat) to the four upper floors, together with 
the incorporation of refuse bin stores and bicycle storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2834/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the application was in Caledonian ward and not 
Barnsbury ward as stated in the officer’s report. 

 The location of the cycle storage provision was discussed. 

 The planning officer advised that this application was for a small part of the site. This 
scheme would not prevent the rest of the site from being developed at a later stage 
and it could form part of a more comprehensive development in the future. 

 The scheme was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of 
Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

132 HIGHBURY POOL, HIGHBURY CRESCENT, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1RR (Item B4) 
Single storey extension with pitched roof. Flat roof draught lobby box to the front. Double 
height extension sitting above the existing gym, spa and plant areas on Eastern side 
elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0386/FUL) 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  1 December 2015 
 

3 
 

In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that a late objection had been received from the 
Highbury Pool Group. This included suggestions about windows, materials and 
landscaping and the group sought a deferral for these to be considered. 

 The planning officer advised that if the proposals were amended, this would require 
a new full consultation. 

 The planning officer advised that the design and conservation was satisfied with the 
materials in the proposed scheme. 

 The chair stated that the application had previously been deferred based on design 
and improvements had been made. 

 The planning officer confirmed that the scheme had not been put to the Design 
Review Panel due to its small scale nature. The next meeting of the panel was not 
until February 2016. 

 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
further discussion to take place between the applicant and the objectors in relation to 
windows, materials and landscaping. This was seconded by Councillor Chowdhury and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of the application be deferred to enable further discussion to take 
place between the applicant and the objectors in relation to windows, materials and 
landscaping. 
 

133 LAND AT CORNER OF KILLICK STREET AND CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 (Item B5) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
pavement at corner of Killick Street and Caledonian Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3954/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The applicant advised that the sites selected for display panels had been chosen 
based on footfall. Any sites that received permission for display panels would be 
included within one contract and a tendering process would then take place. There 
was a separate planning application for each of the sites and individual decisions 
were required for each application. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

134 NEW NORTH HOUSE, CANONBURY BUSINESS CENTRE, 202 NEW NORTH ROAD, 
LONDON, N1 7BJ (Item B6) 
Demolition of existing rooftop structures and erection of additional storey on New North 
House to form 396 sqm of additional business (B1) space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2290/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer confirmed that the existing lift shaft was small but in the view of 
the planners it was not reasonable to require the applicants to enlarge it due to the 
small size of the development. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  1 December 2015 
 

4 
 

 The planning officer advised that one window failed the daylight and sunlight test but 
it passed the average daylight factor test. A small number of windows were 
minimally affected by a reduction in light. 

 The proposal would return the building to look similar to how it looked during World 
War II.  

 The proposal was generally policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

135 PAVEMENT AREA OUTSIDE ISLINGTON CENTRAL LIBRARY, LONDON, N5 (Item B7) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
pavement area outside Islington Central Library. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3957/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 It was considered that the display panel would result in street clutter which would 
detract from the library which was a Grade II* Listed Building. 

 It was noted that there were currently a number of signs on the library. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the case 
officer’s report. 
 

136 PAVEMENT AREA IN OLD STREET OPPOSITE MALLOW STREET, LONDON, EC1V 
9LT (Item B8) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self-Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
pavement of north side of Old Street opposite Mallow Street. 
 
(Planning application number: 2015/3961/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Transport for London (TfL) had raised concerns that the display panel could cause a 
distraction for drivers. 

 The Service Director, Planning and Development stated that as Highways was also 
the applicant, in the interests of transparency, this application could be referred to 
Traffic and Engineering for their view on the TfL comments. 
 

Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the application for it to be referred to Traffic and 
Engineering to consider the TfL comments. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of this application be deferred to enable Traffic and Engineering to 
comment on the TfL comments. 
 

137 PAVEMENT AREA ON PENTONVILLE ROAD (SOUTH SIDE) WEST OF PENTON RISE, 
PENTONVILLE ROAD, LONDON, N1 9JL (Item B9) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
pavement on south side of Pentonville Road, west of Penton Rise. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3962/ADV) 



Planning Sub Committee A -  1 December 2015 
 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

138 PAVEMENT AREA OPPOSITE BRYLES HOUSE, 32-34 CLERKENWELL ROAD, 
LONDON, EC1 (Item B10) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on 
pavement opposite 32-34 Clerkenwell Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3959/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

139 PAVEMENT AREA OPPOSITE 541-543 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N7 (Item B11) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
pavement opposite 541/543 Caledonian Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3953/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The location of the display panel was considered. 

 Although objectors had raised concern about the site being near a conservation 
area, it was not in a conservation area and was therefore policy compliant.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

140 SEVEN SISTERS ROAD (NORTH SIDE) OPPOSITE MEDINA ROAD, LONDON, N7 7PU 
(Item B12) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
grass verge outside of Seven Sisters Road opposite Medina Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3963/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That it be noted that this item had been deferred by the applicant. 
 

141 SITE ON CLERKENWELL ROAD (BRIDGE BETWEEN FARRINGDON ROAD AND 
FARRINGDON LANE), CLERKENWELL ROAD, LONDON, EC1M 3LN (Item B13) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
pavement on the bridge between Farringdon Road and Turnmill Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3955/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 It was considered that the display panel would result in street clutter which would 
detract from the nearby Grade II* Listed Building. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  1 December 2015 
 

6 
 

 The proposed display sign would be higher than the wall behind it. 

 The applicant advised that before the wall was rebuilt, there were multiple 
advertising hoardings in this location. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the case 
officer’s report. 
 

142 SITE OUTSIDE WHITTINGTON PARK (ADJACENT TO 563 HOLLOWAY ROAD), 
HOLLOWAY ROAD, LONDON, N19 4DQ (Item B14) 
Installation of a Freestanding Self Illuminated Advertisement Display Panel (6 Sheet) on the 
green area adjacent to Holloway Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3952/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Transport for London (TfL) had submitted concerns about street clutter and the 
impact of the display panel on a TfL tree. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

143 SOUTH OF RAILWAY BRIDGE, OPPOSITE EMIRATES, HORNSEY ROAD, ISLINGTON, 
LONDON, N7 8DB (Item B15) 
Erection of a 48 Sheet externally illuminated, static, wall-mounted hoarding. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3960/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


